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(b) names of factories which are

in actual production;

(c) the total production of fractional
horse-power motors in the organised and in
the small-scale industry sectors in 1961-62,
1962-63 and 1963-64; and

(d) the likely annual demand of fractional
horse-power motors by the end of Fourth Five
Year Plan period?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRY IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY AND SUPPLY
(SHRI T. N. SINGH): (a) Twenty-four units
have been licensed for the manufacture of F.
H. P. motors in the organised sector.

(b) Sixteen firms borne on the list
of DGTD are in production. Besides,
there are about 130 units in the Small
Scale Sector producing motors, whose
production includes F. H. P. motors.

A statement giving the names of units who
are in production both in the organised sector
and the small scale sector is attached. [See
Appendix LIV, Annexure No. 29],

(c) The total production of F. H. P.
motors by the firms borne on the list

of the DGTD during 1961-62, 1962-63
and 1963-64 is given below:
Nos.
1961-62 18,250
1962-63 17,500
1963-64 23,000

The production of motors in the
small scale sector are ag follows. No
separate figures for FHP motors are
available

Million H.P.
1961-62 Not available
1962-63 0.172
1963-64 4.183
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(d) No assessment of the demand for
fractional horse power motors by the end of
Fourth Five Year Plan period has been made.

DEMAND FOR COAL FOR POWER GENERATION

317. SHRI JAGANNATH PRASAD: Will
the Minister of STEEL AND MINES be
pleased to refer to answer given to Starred
Question No. 619 in the Rajya Sabha on the
23rd September, 1965 and lay a statement of
plantwise, gradewise and fieldwise demand
for coal for power generation in the Fourth
Plan, on the Table of the House?

THE MINISTER OF STEEL AND MINES
(SHRIN. SANJIVA REDDY): A statement is
placed on the table of the House showing
the estimated plantwise and fieldwise
requirement of coal or power generation at
the end of the Fourth Plan period. The
estimate has been made on the basis of actual
consumption  of coal by power plants
existing in 1963-64 and according to a norm of
3 tonnes per K.W. of installed capacity for
others. The gradewise requirements of indivi-
dual power plants are not available, but the
gradewise breakup of the overall demand
has been indicated in the statement.

STATEMENT

The fieldswise and planteise demand of
coal by power stations in the Fourth Plon

period,
Million
Bengal| Bikar Field Tonmes
Alwar 0+03
Agra . oro8
Allahabad. 0:0b
Balarampur o-01
Bharatpur . 5 . [+ 1] §
Banaras 006
Bareily 0'03
Beasdam . 004
Bokaro* o-88
Bande]® 0+99
Chandausi 0°03
Calcutta

147

*These will be supplied partly or
wholly with washery middlings.
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Chandrapura® . 5
Delhi > . .
Durgapur (W.B.)*
Durgapur (D.V.C.)* .
Faridabad

Gorakhpur

Gourepur " .
Harduaganj

Jodhpur | .
Jaipur

Jivajee Rao } .
Kanpur

Lucknow

Mainpuri

Mau R

Madras

Rampur .

Sahwal

Satna . . .
Santaldih» . .
Patratu® .

f25 NOV.

Million
Tonnes
1-26
0422
133
084
001
0-23
0°14
0-25
0+03

0 o1

0-33
o-38
0-0%
004
0-20
0 02
004
o-02
1°8Bo
2440

*These will be supplied partly or
wholly with washery middlings.

Other small stations :
Bikaner
Barauni
Bhakra Nangal
Darbhanga
Dishergarh
Farakka
Jagadhri
Kosi
Kota

Patna

Central India Coal Fields :

Amarkantak .
Ahmedabad .
Bhavnagar
Godhra .
Jabalpur
Korba
Porbandar
Sikka . .
Trombay

oo7

003

13-18

027
0°20
004
o001
007
114
012
003
02§

2+13

1965] to Questions

Pench Valley Coalfeld :

Chandni
Kandla
Khaperkheda
Shehpur .
Satpura¥ .
Utran §

Other stations :

Bhopal E
Gwalior

Hardoi r
Indore . )

Maharashtra Field :

Bhusaval
Balharshah

Koradi

Paras

Purli

Nasik
Khaperkheda Extn.

Singrauli Field :

Faridabad Extn. ¥

Delhi Extn,
Harduaganj Extn.
Kanpur . W .
Renukot . . .
Agra Extn.

Obra

Talcher Coalfield :

Visakhapatnam .
Talcher

Singareni Coalfield:
Ennore . .
Hydersbad .
Kothagudem .

2714

Million
Tonnes

o006
0105
024
004
094
0°30

0'02

167

0-18
009
0-75
032
o0+18
075
o-18

2°45

0-56
00§
o-61
066
o-18
072
003
150

4+31

0-01
075

0176

078
012
o072
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Million t [THEFT OF ELECTRIC BULBS AND
Tonnes MIRRORS FROM TRAINS
Madurai 0+08
Madras 1 318. SHRI JAGANNATH PRASAD: Will
‘B;!-;En Bridge Bxta, fe 0-09 the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to
state:
Ramagundam 004
Vijayawsda vt (a) whether the attention of Government
’ — has been drawn to the fact that electric bulbs
Nellore 009 and mirrors are stolen from the trains running
—— - | from Delhi to Madras; and
2:84
(b) if so, whether any stolen property was
Total of all Fields : wme wesess o recovered and from where
’ it was recovered?]
Bengal/Bihar 13-18
" Central [ndia Coalfield ~ > _:...H, EG Tiﬂ'lﬁ"ﬂ' ﬁ’ T T 9§37 (Tﬂo
Pench Valley . . . 167 H E‘T'T fﬁz) [.3‘) aqr {:3) ELRL
Mahacashtrn . . . - faedt wz@ 1 WA FvAr qifgAl ¥
Sirgrsuii (33 A WA WA R o
Bapat . < a8g AT T 1 AfeT feeArmare s
Talcher . . . . “Towp  wwmad wrg & zfaw md F feomare
e | ETT T 11 T T FR A e
—— | ey o 1 7 qem A g o
Estimated gradetcise break-up, [THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
(approximate figures) . - MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (DR. RAM
,’1‘}:" ‘on | SUBHAG SINGH): (a) and (b). There has
onnes been no report about theft of mirrors during
Selected grades . ' 2:0 the current year from the trains running from
Grade I . ) . ) 247 Delhi to M'adfas. 1.1 bulbs' were, however,
) reported missing in Delhi-Madras Janata
Grades [T, IIT and Ungraded 147 Express at Vijayawada on Southern Railway,
Washery middlings . ) 7°9 which could not be recovered.]
27°3

mrfeai & fawsft & awaf qar 7990
L id ]

318. =Y WOUATA qAqrg - w=AT T
A Y 77 qAT% A FIr w7 fw

(%) ¥7 FTHIT T AT I I
& mre srwfaa G qar & e Gty
& wzrg o At arfEal § fFeAr &
geq qqr 79 T faa w3 §; @

(=) afz zf, ar v A w1 HE
g gz frar war AT afx g, ar
weig?

TRAIN COLLISIONS

319. SHRI JAGANNATH PRASAD: Will
the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to
state:

(a) how many train collisions oc-cured
during the period March, 1965 to October,
1965; and

(b) whether all such cases have been
enquired into and action taken against persons
responsible?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI SHAM
NATH): (a) Fifty-nine.



